

YANKTON COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

3302 W City Limits Road • Yankton, SD 57078 Ph: 605-260-4473 • Fax: 605-260-4492

AMENDED Resolution #_____

WHEREAS, seasonal climatic changes can be detrimental to our Yankton County Highways, and

WHEREAS, the Yankton County Board of Commissioners desire to protect existing Yankton County Paved Highways, ultimately saving tax dollars and,

WHEREAS, South Dakota Codified Laws 32-14-6 allows for the reduction of the legal weight limit, which may be carried upon all county hard surfaced roads within Yankton County,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that certain Yankton County Highways be restricted to a load limit of 6 tons per axle imposed on trucks, trailers, and wagons. Yankton County will allow a permit process for non-divisible loads for overweight/oversize loads. There will be two options:

Option 1: A single trip permit fee of \$150.00 for over 6 tons per axle or 80,000 lbs. Gross Vehicle Weight, with an additional \$25.00 fee for every 2,000 lbs. over 80,000 lbs. (with specified route)

Option 2: An Annual permit fee of \$200.00 for over 6 tons per axle less than 70,000 lbs. Gross Vehicle Weight.

The Yankton County Highway Superintendent will cause to be installed adequate warning signs notifying the traveling public of the load weight restrictions on the restricted county hard surfaced roads with the following exception of County Road 210 or Deer Boulevard north of SD Highway 50, extending north 3.22 miles to the entrance of Dakota Plains Ag Center, and that the restrictions will be in force upon the placing of such signs until such signs are removed and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the penalty for the violation of the load restrictions shall be set force in SDCL 32-22-55.

Amended dated of February 19th, 2019.	
Upon a motion by	, and seconded by
Vote:AyeNay.	
YANKTON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY	COMMISSIONERS
Dan Klimisch, Chairman	
Attest:Patty Hojem, County Auditor	